The Group’s policy is to maintain an efficient and optimal interest cost structure using a combination of fixed and

variable rate debts, and long and short-term borrowings.

The Group’s interest rate risk arise primarily from the floating rate borrowings with financial institutions.

At the reporting date, the Group’s floating rate borrowings are disclosed as follows:

Group

2021 2020

$’000 $’000

Term loans 4,705 7,278

Trust receipts 1,060 1,303

Finance lease 1,237 687

7,002 9,268

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for bank deposits

and interest-bearing financial liabilities at the end of the financial year and the stipulated change taking place at the

beginning of the year and held constant throughout the financial year in the case of instruments that have floating

rates. A 100-basis point increase or decrease is used and represents management’s assessment of the possible

change in interest rates.

A change of 100 basis points (bps) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit for

the year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Group

2021 2020

$’000 $’000

100 bp increase 58 77

100 bp decrease (58) (77)

ALPINA HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2021

100

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

29	 FAIR VALUE OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, trade and other current receivables and payables are approximate

their respective fair values due to the relative short term maturity of these financial instruments. The carrying amounts

of the bank borrowings and finance lease payables approximate their fair values as they are subjected to floating

interest rates and at prevailing market rate respectively.

The fair values of applicable assets and liabilities, are determined and categorised using a fair value hierarchy as follows: